

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

HONORABLE MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY,
in his official capacity as Governor for the
State of Alaska, KELLY TSHIBAKA, in
her official capacity as Commissioner of
Administration for the State of Alaska, and
MICHAEL JOHNSON, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of Education and
Early Development for the State of Alaska,

Appellants,

v.

THE ALASKA LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL,
on behalf of THE ALASKA STATE
LEGISLATURE, and COALITION FOR
EDUCATION EQUITY,

Appellees.

Supreme Court Case No. S-17666

Superior Court No.: 1JU-19-00753CI

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT JUNEAU
THE HONORABLE JUDGE DANIEL J. SCHALLY

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALASKA COUNCIL OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATION OF ALASKA SCHOOL BOARDS**

Filed in the Supreme Court
for the State of Alaska on
this 13 of August 2020.

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk
Appellate Courts

By: Carly Williams
Deputy Clerk

Scott Kendall
Alaska Bar No. 0405019
HOLMES WEDDLE & BARCOTT, PC
701 West 8th Avenue, Suite 700
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone: (907) 274-0666
Fax: (907) 277-4657
Attorney for Amici Alaska Council of
School Administrators and Association of
Alaska School Boards

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AUTHORITIES RELIED UPON	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Forward Funding of Education.	5
a. Serious and longstanding policy considerations support the use of forward funding for education.	5
b. Forward funding of education serves an important public purpose.	8
II. The Legislature Possesses Broad Appropriations Powers.	10
a. Only the Constitution may limit the power of appropriation.	10
b. The Governor’s attempt to place a temporal limit on appropriations is without basis.	14
i. There is no temporal limitation in the Alaska Constitution.	14
ii. The Governor’s own signature legislation belies his argument against education forward funding.	17
iii. The Constitution’s drafters specifically considered, but rejected, the idea of a temporal limitation on the legislature’s appropriation power.	19
iv. The Governor’s actions unlawfully encroach on the domain of the legislative branch.	20
III. Forward Funding of Education does not Violate the Dedicated Funds Clause.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Knowles</i> 21 P.3d 367 (Alaska 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Legislative Council ex rel. Alaska State Legislature v. Knowles</i> , 86 P.3d 891 (Alaska 2004)	10, 12, 13
<i>Alaska State Legislature v. Hammond</i> , No. 1JU-80-1163 CI (Alaska Super. May 25, 1983)	12
<i>Baxley v. State</i> , 958 P.2d 422 (Alaska 1998).....	5
<i>Bradner v. Hammond</i> , 553 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1976)	21
<i>Cook v. Botelho</i> , 921 P.2d 1126 (Alaska 1996)	5, 15
<i>Dearmond v. Alaska State Dev. Corp.</i> 376 P.2d 717 (Alaska 1962)	8, 14
<i>Hickel v. Cowper</i> , 874 P.2d 922 (Alaska 1994)	5, 24
<i>Hootch v. Alaska State-Operated Sch. Sys.</i> 536 P.2d 793 (Alaska 1975)	9
<i>Langdon v. Champion</i> , 752 P.2d 999 (Alaska 1988)	5
<i>McAlpine v. Univ. of Alaska</i> 762 P.2d 81 (Alaska 1988)	10
<i>Sonneman v. Hickel</i> , 836 P.2d 936 (Alaska 1992)	24
<i>State v. Alex</i> , 646 P.2d 203 (Alaska 1982)	23, 24

<i>State v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> 736 P.2d 1140 (Alaska 1987)	10, 21, 22
<i>State v. Ketchikan Gateway Borough</i> 366 P.3d 86 (Alaska 2016)	9, 24
<i>Suber v. Alaska State Bond Comm.</i> , 414 P.2d 546 (Alaska 1966)	14
<i>Thomas v. Rosen</i> 569 P.2d 793 (Alaska 1977)	10, 24
<i>Wielechowski v. State</i> 403 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2017)	4, 5

STATUTES

AS 01.10.070(c)	18
AS 14.09.010	3
AS 14.17.300	3, 4
AS 14.17.410(b)	3
AS 14.17.410(b)(1)(A) - (D)	4
AS 14.20.140	7
AS 18.67.162	16
AS 18.74.210	16
AS 24.05.090	6
AS 24.08.030	12
AS 29.60.800	16
AS 29.60.850(a)	16
AS 37.05.550(a)	16

AS 37.05.555(b)	16
AS 37.05.570(c)	16
AS 37.06.010(a)-(b), (f)	16
AS 37.06.020(a)-(b), (h)	16
AS 37.25.010	16
AS 37.25.010(a)	15
AS 37.25.020	17
AS 41.17.310(b)	16
AS 43.23.045(a), (d)	16
AS 43.90.400	16
AS 44.33.115	16

REGULATIONS

4 AAC 09.110(a)	6
-----------------------	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Const. art. II, § 1	10
Alaska Const. art. II, § 8	6
Alaska Const. art. II, § 9	6
Alaska Const. art. II, § 13	10, 12
Alaska Const. art. II, §§ 15	11
Alaska Const. art. II, §§ 16	11
Alaska Const. art. II, § 17	6, 21, 22
Alaska Const. art. VII, § 1	9
Alaska Const. art. IX, § 6	8
Alaska Const. art. IX, § 7	22, 23, 24
Alaska Const. art. IX, § 12	15

Alaska Const. art. IX, § 13 20
 Alaska Const. art. IX, § 16 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ch. 4, § 1 of SLA 2005 (HB 158) 3
 Ch. 6, § 4 of SLA 2018 4
 Ch. 6, § 5 of SLA 2018 2
 Ch. 6, §§ 8-9, SLA 2018 4

Constitutional Convention Amendments to Proposal No. 9, § 5 (Jan. 16, 1955) 20

Manuel Vazquez Cano, Hella Bel Jadj Amor, and Ashley Pierson,
*Educator Retention and Turnover Under The Midnight Sun:
 Examining Trends and Relationships in Teacher, Principal, and Superintendent
 Movement in Alaska*, Regional Educational Laboratory Northwest (Sept. 2019),
<https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED598351.pdf>. 7

Constitutional Convention Commentary on the Article on Finance and Taxation,
 No. 9, § 13 (Dec. 16, 1955) 19

Constitutional Convention Finance & Taxation Preliminary Draft,
 § 13 (Dec. 9, 1955) 19

HB 287 *passim*
